

No. 14-15046

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARK ELLIS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CARTOON NETWORK INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
Case No. 1:14-cv-00484-TWT
The Honorable Thomas W. Thrash

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MARC J. ZWILLINGER
JEFFREY LANDIS
JACOB A. SOMMER
ZWILLGEN PLLC
1900 M St NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-3585

JAMES A. LAMBERTH
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
SUITE 5200, BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA
600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.
ATLANTA, GA 30308-2216
(404) 885-3362

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. AN ANDROID ID IS NOT PII UNDER THE VPPA	10
A. The District Court’s ruling is consistent with the language and purpose of the VPPA.....	10
B. The District Court’s ruling is consistent with every other district court to address this issue.....	12
C. The “common law” and other statutes and regulations Plaintiff- Appellant cites do not negate the VPPA statutory language and case law or otherwise suggest that a device identifier is PII under the VPPA.....	20
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT BANGO ACTUALLY IDENTIFIED PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT	24
III. ELLIS IS NOT A CONSUMER UNDER THE VPPA	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	6, 26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Cranberg v. Consumer Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 382 (5th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , No. 14-2295, 2015 WL 481097 (7th Cir. Feb. 6, 2015).....	23
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00463 TSZ (W.D. Wash. Nov. 24, 2014)	8, 13, 15, 27
<i>Gross v. White</i> , 8:05-CV-1767-27TBM, 2008 WL 2795805 (M.D. Fla. July 18, 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 340 F. App'x 527 (11th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Hardison v. Cohen</i> , 375 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litig.</i> , No. C 11-03764 LB, 2014 WL 1724344 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig. (Nickelodeon I)</i> , No. 12-07829, 2014 WL 3012873 (D.N.J. July 2, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig. (Nickelodeon II),
 No. CIV.A. 12-07829, 2015 WL 248334 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2015)12, 15, 27

Locklear v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
 No. 1:14-CV-00744 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 23, 2015)13, 16

Marsh v. Butler County, Ala.,
 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001)26

Organizacion JD Ltda. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 124 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 1997)30

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris,
 771 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) 1

Pruitt v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC,
 100 F. App'x 713 (10th Cir. 2004)19, 20

Randall v. Scott,
 610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010)6

Ruzicka v. Conde,
 999 F.2d 1319 (8th Cir. 1993)7, 21

Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998)22

United States v. Silvestri,
 409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir.2005)28

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 270230

18 U.S.C. § 2710 1

18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)10, 28

18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)7, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1-2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
47 U.S.C. § 551(b)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 26

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 100-599, at 5 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4342-1, 4342-5	10
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558 (1997).....	22
